0
c
STANDARDS AND ASSESSMENT
CHAPTERS
STANDARDS AND ASSESSMENT
Authority
N.J.S.A 18A:7A-10 through 14, 18A:7A-49, 18A:7C-1 et seq.,
18A:7E-2 through 5, 18A:35-4.2, 18A:35-4.7 and 18A:59-5.
Source and Effective Date
R.2011 d.052, effective February 7, 2011.
See: 42 N.J.R. 1769(a), 43 N.J.R. 282(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:14B-5.1b, Chapter 8, Standards and
Assessment, expires on February 7, 2018. See: 43 N.J.R. 1203(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 8, Standards and Assessment, was adopted as R.2000 d.190,
effective May 1, 2000. See: 32 N.J.R. 395(a), 32 N.J.R. 1528(a).
Chapter 8, Standards and Assessment, was readopted as R.2005 d.213,
effective June 7, 2005. See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).
The chapter Appendix, A YP Targets, was adopted as new rules by
R.2009 d.234, effective July 20, 2009. See: 41 N.J.R. 1302(a), 41
N.J.R. 2779(c).
Chapter 8, Standards and Assessment, expired on June 7, 2010, and
was adopted as new rules by R.2011 d.052, effective February 7, 2011.
See: Source and Effective Date.

· indicators, enable district boards of education to establish
curriculum and instructional methodologies for the purpose of
providing·. students with the constitutionally mandated system
8-1 Supp. 5-4-15
6A:8-1.1
of ''thorough" public school instruction that promotes college
and career readiness.
(d) The Statewide assessment system is designed to
measure college and career readiness and student progress in
the attainment of the Core Curriculum Content Standards.
(e) The results of the Statewide assessments shall facilitate
program evaluation based on student performance and shall
enable district boards of education, the public, and govern­
ment officials to evaluate the educational delivery systems of
all public schools.
Amended by R.2002 d.357, effective November 4, 2002.
See: 34 N.J.R. 2916(a), 34 N.J.R. 3804(a).
In (c), inserted "is designed to" preceding ''measure".
Amended by R.2003 d.430, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2551(a), 35 N.J.R. 5077(a).
In (a), substituted "progress indicators at benchmark grade levels" for
"progress indicators at the benchmark grades of four, eight, and 11-12"
following "cumulative" and deleted 3.
Amended by R.2005 d.213, effective July 5, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).
In (a), rewrote 1.
Amended by R.2009 d.234, effective July 20, 2009.
See: 41 NJ.R. 1302(a), 41 NJ.R. 2779(c).
Rewrote (a); added new (b); and recodified former (b) through (d) as
(c) through (e).
Amended by R.2013 d.144, effective December 16, 2013.
See: 45 N.J.R. 1323(a), 45 N.J.R. 2545(a).
In the introductory paragraph of (a), inserted "college and career'',
deleted "future education," following "life,", and substituted "The" for
"These"; rewrote (a)1 and (a)3; in (a)2, substituted "Indicators" for

Rewrote "All students" and "APA"; added "GED"; in "Core
Curriculum Content Standards" and "IEP team" amended the NJ.A.C.
references.
Amended by R.2003 d.430, effective November 3, 2003.
See: 35 N.J.R. 2551(a), 35 N.J.R. 5077(a).
In "APA", deleted "Core Curriculum Content Standards for Students
with Severe Disabilities and/or the" following "specified by the" and
amended the N.J.A.C. reference; in "Core Curriculum Content Stan­
dards", deleted reference to benchmark grades four, eight, and 11-12;
deleted "Core ClU'l'iculum Content Standards for Students with Severe
Disabilities"; in "WIB", deleted "Governor Christine Todd Whitman's"
preceding "Executive Order".
Amended by R.2005 d.213, effective July S, 2005.
See: 37 N.J.R. 833(a), 37 N.J.R. 2487(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2006 d.315, effective September S, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. 2253(a), 38 N.J.R. 3530(b).
Updated the N.J.A.C. references in definitions "APA", "IEP" and
"IEPTeam".
Amended by R.2009 d.234, effective July 20, 2009.

ii. The Commissioner shall present to the State
Board for consideration at a public meeting any recom-
Supp. 5-4-15 8-6
EDUCATION
mended revision(s) to the CCCS and the associated
indicators.
iii. Advanced notice( s) of the State Board meeting at
which the recommended CCCS will be considered shall
be published in the New Jersey Register.
iv. The State Board will conduct public hearings on
the Commissioner's recommendations at dates, times,
and locations announced in the New Jersey Register.
v. Upon State Board adoption, the Commissioner
shall publish and distribute to district boards of educa­
tion and the general public the revised CCCS.
Amended by R.2001 d.182, effective June 4, 2001.
See: 33 N.J.R. 943(a), 33 N.J.R; 1912(a).
In (a), added a new 3, recodified former 3 as 4 and inserted "and the
Early Childhood Education Program Expectations: Standards of Qual­
ity" following "Disabilities".